
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI-LOCATION 
MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Kim Broom (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Alex Evans (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Hazel Evans (Committee Member)  
5.  Cllr. Deian Harries (Committee Member)  
6.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member)  
7.  Cllr. Dai Nicholas (Committee Member)  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Lewis Davies (Committee Member)  
2.  Cllr. Rob James (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Dot Jones (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Kevin Madge (Committee Member)  

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Giles Morgan (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Jason Hart (Committee Member)  

 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT 

FOR 2021/22.  
5 - 150 

 
5. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

REPORT 2021/22.  
151 - 164 

 
6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR 2022/23  
165 - 190 

 
7. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 

MINUTES - JULY 2022.  
191 - 200 

 
8. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22.  201 - 234 
 
9. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23.  235 - 274 
 
10. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 30TH JUNE 2022.  
275 - 290 

 
11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  291 - 294 
 
12. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 
2022.  

295 - 298 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Corporate Performance and Resources   

Scrutiny Committee 
19/10/2022 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S  
ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

1. The Council’s draft Annual Report for the period 2021/22. 

Reasons:  
• Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 we are required to publish 

an Annual Report on our Well-being Objectives. 
• Under the Local Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021 we have a duty to report on 

performance, based, on a self-assessment approach 
• This report meets both these requirements in one document. 

 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision 
Cabinet: Yes (12/12/2022)     County Council: YES (19/01/2023)  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    
Corporate Overview:  
Cabinet Member for Organisation and Workforce - Cllr Philip Hughes 
Well-Being Objective Portfolio Holders: 

 

Cllr Darren Price; Cllr Phillip Hughes; Cllr Alun Lenny 
Directorates: 
Chief Executive’s and 
Corporate Services 

Designations: 
 
 

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 

Noelwyn Daniel 
 

Head of ICT and Corporate 
Policy & 
[...]
om/CarmsCCPress
http://www.facebook.com/CarmarthenshireCC
http://twitter.com/CarmsCCPress


 

 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2022 
 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
  

 
To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
• That members consider and approve the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee’s 

annual report for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
  
Reasons:  
 
• The Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to report annually on their 

work. 
 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision: NO 
 

 
 
Chair of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: Councillor G. Morgan 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Martin S. Davies 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & 
Law  
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224027  
MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 151

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee –  
Annual Report 2021/22   

 
 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2021/22 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 
• Overview of the forward work programme 
• Key issues considered  
• Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 
• Task & Finish Review 
• Development Sessions 
• Member attendance at mee
[...]


Reasons:  
 

• The County Council's Constitution requires scrutiny committees to develop 
and publish annual forward work plans that identify issues and reports to 
be considered during the course of the municipal year. 

 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      NO  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  N/A 
 

Directorate 
Chief Executive’s 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author: 
Martin S. Davies 
 

 
 
Designations: 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
01267 224059 
MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
  
 

 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17th October, 2022 

 

Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Forward Work Plan for 2022/23 

 
Purpose of the Forward Work Plan 
 
Article 6.2 of the County Council’s Constitution states that: “Each scrutiny committee is 
required to develop and publish an annual forward work plan, identifying issues and reports to 
be considered during the course of a municipal year”.  
 
The development of a work plan: 
 
• Provides an opportunity for members to determine the priority issues to be considered by 

their scrutiny committee over the course of the next year. 
 

• Provides a focus for both officers and members and is a vehicle for communicating the 
work of the Committee to the public. The plan (see attached report) will be published on 
the council’s website www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/scrutiny and it will be updated on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
• Ensures agreement of provisional agendas for scheduled scrutiny meetings within the 

council diary. The Plan is a flexible document that can be amended to reflect additional 
meetings and agenda items during the course of the year. 

 
The draft Forwar
[...]
ations / key decisions required: 
1. To consider and scrutinise the content of the PSB minutes from its virtual meeting on 12 

July 2022. 
 
Reasons:  
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee has been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 
Cabinet Decision Required                    NO 

Council Decision Required                     NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   Cllr. Darren Price, Leader 

Directorate: Chief Executive 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Noelwyn Daniel 
 
Report Author: 
Gwyneth Ayers 

Designations: 
 
Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy & Interim Director of 
Environment 
 
Corporate Policy, 
Performance & Partnership 
Manager                                                 

 

 
 
Tel Nos. 
07929737950 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk  

 
  

Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
19 October 2022

Page 191

Agenda Item 7

mailto:GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 October 2022 

 
Carmarthenshire Public Services Board (PSB) Minutes –  

July 2022 
In order to ensure PSBs are democratically accountable, the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 places a requirement on councils to designate an overview and scrutiny 
committee to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In the ‘Guidance for Local Authority Scrutiny 
Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards’ issued by Welsh Government in August 
2017 it notes: 

‘Under the provisions contained in the Act, overview and scrutiny committees have 
extensive powers to review the PSB’s governance arrangements as well as any 
decisions made or actions taken by the PSB. In addition, overview and scrutiny 
committees are provided with considerable reporting powers 
[...]
o complete. The objectives were agreed by all members. 
 

The next step is to develop the Well-being Plan which will be based around the objectives. The 
process for developing the Well-being Plan was provided. 
 
ACTION 
Inform of any planned engagement with the public which could be utilised to 
engage on the Well-being Plan  

ALL 

Progress discussions on next steps for the Well-being Plan with partners  PSB Support Team 
 

It is a requirement for the Chair of the PSB to approve the business plan for the Early Years 
Integration Transformation. Six monthly reports on the programme will be provided for the PSB for 
information. 
 

PSB Bulletin 
It is proposed to circulate the PSB Bulleting following the meeting and regularly on an ongoing basis 
as appropriate. 
 
ACTION 
Circulate current Welsh Government/FGC’s Office PSB bulletin and future 
editions  

PSB Support Team 

Consider and respond by 15 July to the consultation on the draft Maternity and 
Early Years Strategy as appropriate 

ALL 

6.    Draft PSB Annual Report 2021/22 

7.    Draft Well-being Objectives 

8.    Development of Well-being Plan 

9.    Early Years Integration Transformation Programme April 2022 

10.    Any Other Business 

Page 198



5 
 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th OCTOBER 2022 
 

REVENUE BUDGET  
OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 

 
To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
• That the Scrutiny Committee receives the Authority’s 2021/22 Corporate Budget 

Outturn Report and the Chief Executive and Corporate Services departmental 
reports. 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide the Scrutiny with an end of year financial position in respect of 2021/22. 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision: NO 
 

 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holders:  
• Cllr. Darren Price (Leader) 
• Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources) 
• Cllr. Phillip Hughes (Organisation and Workforce) 
 

 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services
[...]
other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated 
with this report.  
Signed:    Chris Moore 

 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

3. Finance   
 
Revenue 
Overall, the net position for the Authority is an underspend of £1,433k. 
Chief Executive and Corporate Services show a net variance of -£2,014k against the 
2021/22 approved budgets. 
 
Savings Report 
At year end, £281k of Managerial savings against a target of £451k were delivered. 
There were no Policy savings put forward for 2021/22. 
 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:    Chris Moore 

 
 Director of Corporate Services 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE / CONSULTED? 
YES 

(Include any observations here) 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:  
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

2021/22 Budget 
 

Corporate Services Department, County Hall, Carmarthen 
 

 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Director and Designation Telephone No

C Moore, Director of Corporate Services 01267 224886

Table 1

EOY Feb 2022

Department

Controllable Controllable Net Non Total Controllable Controllable Net Non Total

Expenditure Income Controllable Net Expenditure Income Controllable Net

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'0
[...]
ilto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19TH OCTOBER 2022 

 
NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish an 
annual Forward Work Programme which identifies the issues and reports to be 
considered at meetings during the course of the year.   
 
If a report is not presented as scheduled in the Forward Work Programme, the 
responsible officer(s) are expected to prepare a non-submission report explaining the 
reason(s) why. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

YES 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
                              Head of Administration & Law  

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE 
 

NONE NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
Head of Administration & Law  

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A   
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER AWARE / 
CONSULTED  

N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
There are none. 
 

 

Page 292



 

 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

Explanation for non-submission  
of scrutiny report 

 
 
 
 

ITEM 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE 
 

Quarter 1 
Performance 
Management  

Noelwyn Daniel There has been a delay in 
all performance 
management reports going 
to scrutiny during this cycle.  
The overall report will be 
ready for the next meeting 
and will take into account 
any comments / feedback 
from the other scrutiny 
committee meetings. 

13/12/22 

 
 
 

Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, H.L. Davies, J.K. Howell, G.H. John, C. Jones, K. Madge and 
D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Cabinet Member for Environment; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Cabinet  Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
E. Philips, Contracts and Performance Manager; 
R. James, Group Accountant; 
J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
M. Withey, Member Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 4.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T.A.J. Davies, J.S. 
Edmunds and J.G. Prosser. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental 
reports as at 31st December 2021 in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. The 
report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2021-22.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 
 
 

Page 295

Agenda Item 12



 
 

5. ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
The Committee considered extracts of the Environment Departmental Business 
Plan 2022-23 relating to the Property Division which were relevant to the 
Committee’s remit. The Plan extracts outlined the priorities for the department and 
identified how they supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

• The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
advised that the operation of the Handyvan Service, due to be rolled out for 
schools, would be included within the TIC programme with a view to the 
service being deployed on a corporate basis also if viable; 

• In response to a comment the Contracts and Performance Manager 
advised that the Department was working closely with Corporate 
Procurement to simplify the bureaucratic process which often discouraged 
local businesses from applying to be included on the minor works 
framework. The Authority had also held supply and engagement events to 
which local businesses had been invited; 

• The Committee was advised that additional staff were being recruited to 
ensure that it was possible for every primary school to receive 2 property 
maintenance inspections during 2022-23 as indicated in the plan. Aside 
from the planned inspections it was emphasised that schools would still 
have the full support of the repair and maintenance service. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan.  
 

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE POLICY 
The Cabinet Member for Public Protection presented a proposed Domestic Abuse, 
Domestic Violence & Sexual Violence Policy for the Council which revised the 
previously adopted Do
[...]
uring consideration of the report were the following: 

• In response to a comment relating to past TIC reviews the Assistant Chief 
Executive (People Management & Performance) referred to the need to 
establish a framework to ensure that all previously identified changes and 
savings could be effectively monitored; 

• In regard to a query as to whether the TIC team was working with other 
partners to identify savings the Committee was advised that over the past 
few years there had been discussions with the Health Board, Police and 
Fire Authorities in regard to sharing good practice. More recently 
consideration had been given to the possible establishment of a regional 
transformation network and it was likely that this would be explored further; 

• The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
referred to the current pro-active recruitment campaign to attract people to 
work for the Authority which included posters on billboards and bus stops 
etc.; 

• The TIC Programme Manager agreed to add the issue of council house 
boundary fencing to the TIC review programme following concerns 
regarding the quality of fencing and the number of times some fences had 
had to be replaced as a result of recent storms; 

• Reference was made to the work being undertaken to introduce e-
signatures as a means of signing documents etc which would also facilitate 
savings in areas such as travel costs. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
NOVEMBER 2021 
The Cabinet Member – Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of the 
Carmarthenshire Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 24th November, 2021. 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated 
local government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 
 
Reference was made to the Draft Well-being Assessment referred to in the 
aforementioned minutes and the Committee was advised that the PSB, at its 
meeting on 8th March 2022, had approved the final Carmarthenshire Well-Being 
Assessment which would be published and circulated in due course. 
 
The Leader stated that the Authority’s new lead officer on the PSB was Noelwyn 

Page 297



 
 

Daniel, Head of ICT. 
 
The Committee paid tribute to the work of the Corporate Policy, Performance & 
Partnership Manager and her team in regard to the PSB. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 
24th November, 2021 be received. 
 

9. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report detailing actions, requests or referrals 
emerging from previous scrutiny meetings. 
 
The following points were raised in regard to those issues which were still marked 
as ‘outstanding’: 

• With regard to action Action ref. 1 it was clarified that the spend on external 
contractors requested was that across all departments. 

• With regard to action Action ref. 3 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that he would ensure that the 
language record figures for the 2460 school based staff included in the 
language skills data was circulated to members; 

• With regard to action Action ref. 5 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that the relevant wording in the 
Vaccination Policy had been amended; 

• With regard to action Action ref. 11 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that he would raise the matter at the 
next meeting of the TIC Board but assured the Committee that feedback 
would be given to residents and service users who responded to 
consultation and engaged in the identification of future TIC priorities and 
projects. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be 
noted. 
 

10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11. MINUTES - 2ND FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd 
February 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 298


	Agenda
	4 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22.
	Annual Report 2021-22
	A. Annual Report 21-22 INTRO Update
	WBO 1
	WBO 2
	WBO 3
	WBO 4
	Pre -Tenancy Support

	WBO 5
	WBO 6
	WBO 7
	WBO 8
	WBO 9
	WBO 10
	Siop Eto

	WBO 11
	Electric Buses for the TrawsCymru T1 Service: Carmarthen to Aberystwyth 
	The service will operate with a fleet of 8 new electric buses which are currently being built. The new fleet of electric buses are expected to come into service in September 2022. Thousands of customers every year will benefit from an improved ride quality on high specification vehicles with wi-fi facilities and know that the journey is being made on a zero-emission vehicle.


	WBO 12
	We have worked in collaboration with the Tywi Gateway Trust to secure external funding and invest over £2m into the redevelopment and long-term sustainability of the Bishop’s Park, the grounds of the Old Bishop’s Palace and home to Carmarthenshire Museum in Abergwili, Carmarthen. A new Visitor Centre for the park with its glass-roofed Café is completed, bringing the old palace outbuildings into public use.  Landscaping to improve access, habitat management and biodiversity conservation, with interpretive signage throughout the park help people enjoy and connect with their heritage and environment.
	The project is live and new elements continue to be added. An accessible ramp into the Great Meadow will be installed, creating access into a unique habitat previously in private ownership

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022  

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
P. Hughes-Griffiths    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom L. Davies T. Davies A. Evans 
H.A.L. Evans A.D. Harries R. James D. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis K. Madge   
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Cllr. D. Price, Cabinet Member - Leader; 
Cllr. P. Hughes, Cabinet Member – Organisation and Workforce; 
Cllr. A. Lenny, Cabinet Member – Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance (In Person): 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance (Virtually): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Williams, ICT Operational Delivery Manager. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 11.45 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. P. Hart and D. Nicholas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 
K. Madge 8 – Revenue Budget Outturn 

Report 2021-22; 
9 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2022-23; 

Daughter works in 
Social Services. 

A.   Evans 8 – Revenue Budget Outturn 
Report 2021-22; 
9 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2022-23; 

Mother works in 
Democratic Services 
section. 



 

  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 
 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Organisation and Workforce presented the Council’s 
draft Annual Report for 2021/22 together with the relevant Well-Being Objective 
[WBO] detailed reports falling within the remit of the committee namely: 
  

     WBO5 - Create more jobs and growth throughout the county;  
     WBO8 - Support community cohesion, resilience, and safety;  
    WBO13 - Better Governance and Use of Resources.  

  
It was noted that it was a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
the Authority must publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of 
October each year. 
  
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following: 
  
WBO5 

       In response to a concern that Carmarthenshire had the third lowest rate in 
Wales in respect of employment the committee was advised that the 
Council’s recruitment process and job titles/profiles were being 
reassessed and it was noted that Pentre Awel and other City Deal 
developments were likely to create many new job opportunities. It was 
also recognised that more widely, since the covid pandemic, many people 
had made lifestyle choices and were no longer seeking employment;  

       In response to a question relating to the 10 towns initiative it was 
emphasised that the Council was reliant on businesses and local 
communities making the most of the opportunities and funding available 
which could lever further funding and in this regard local members also 
had an important role to play; 

       It was noted that the Authority had a number of initiatives in place to close 
the Gender Pay gap; 

   
WBO8 

       Members spoke of the positive ways in which communities had pulled 
together during and since the covid pandemic and it was considered that 
over the coming months, particularly with regard to the economic situation, 
community cohesion and resilience would continue to be critical. In this 
regard reference was made to welcome initiatives such as food banks and 
‘warm welcome spaces’ at the public libraries and other venues;  

       It was acknowledged that covid had presented huge challenges for the 
workforce and the Committee was informed that a ‘lessons learnt’ review 
had been undertaken with a view to taking forward and building upon ways 
of working which had proved beneficial to staff, the Council and service 
users. A survey of staff conducted as part of the review had provided 
positive feedback;  

       Reference was made to the availability of funding from the Poverty Fund 
to assist with the establishment of luncheon clubs or community cafes; 



 

  
  
WBO13 

       It was noted that, covid aside, staff sickness was at the targeted level; 
       In response to a question members were advised that a request by trade 

unions for the introduction of a home working allowance was not 
supported by employers. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet that the draft 
Annual Report 2021/22 be endorsed.  
 

5. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
The Committee considered the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report for the 2021/22 municipal year which provided an overview of the work of 
the Committee including:- 

       Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes; 
       Key issues considered; 
       Issues referred to or from Cabinet/Other Scrutiny Committees; 
       Member attendance at meetings. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.  
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR 2022/23 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2022/2023 
prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution which required Scrutiny 
Committees to develop and publish annual forward work programmes identifying 
issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the 
municipal year. 
  
Members were advised that following the recent publication of the Cabinet’s 
Forward Plan for the period 1st October 2022 to 29TH December 2023 
arrangements would be made for a development session for the Committee 
members to consider whether there were any items thereon within the 
Committee’s remit which it would wish to include within its own  Forward Work 
Programme. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee’s 2022/23 Forward Work Programme be endorsed.   
 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22 
The Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire Public 
Services Board [PSB] held on the 12th July, 2022.  
  
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the 
work of the PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & 
Resources Scrutiny Committee had been designated as the relevant scrutiny 
committee. 
  



 

The Leader was congratulated on his appointment as Chair of the PSB and 
tribute was paid to the past Chair Mr. Barry Liles. 
  
Members were informed that, as had been the case previously, they should 
contact the Corporate Policy, Performance & Partnership Manager if they were 
interested in attending a PSB meeting as an observer. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on 
the 12th July, 2022 be received.  
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 
[NOTE: Cllrs. A. Evans and K. Madge, having earlier declared an interest in this 
item, remained in the meeting for its consideration.] 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s 2021/22 Corporate 
Budget Outturn Report and the Chief Executive and Corporate Services 
departmental reports. Overall, the net position for the Authority was an 
underspend of £1,433k with the Chief Executive and Corporate Services 
Departments showing a net variance of -£2,014k against the 2021/22 approved 
budgets. At year end £281k of Managerial savings had been delivered against a 
target of £451k. 
  
In response to a concern regarding the 12 vacant posts in the customer service 
centres the Committee was informed that since some staff had been redeployed 
during the covid pandemic there had been difficulties filling the posts.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

9. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
[NOTE: Cllrs. A. Evans and K. Madge, having earlier declared an interest in this 
item, remained in the meeting for its consideration.] 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services 
departmental reports as at 30th June 2022 in respect of the 2022/23 financial 
year. The report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2022/23.  
  
The monitoring report forecasted an end of year overspend of £4,767k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of 
£4,735k.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report.  
 

10. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 30TH JUNE 2022 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Quarterly Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicator Report for the period 1st April 2022 - 30th 
June 2022 which listed the treasury management activities which had occurred 
during the first quarter of the year in line with the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategy 2022-2023 adopted by Council on the 2nd March 2022. 
  



 

The Authority had not breached any of its Prudential Indicators during the period. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
  
 

11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12. MINUTES - 16TH MARCH 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
16th March 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


